
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 517TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023


Fertilizer units


517:  DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL :

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of total fertilizer units in the country;

(b) the details of all the units, along with the year of establishment and total production capacity;

(a) the number of units that have been categorized into sick units in the last five years, the details thereof, unit-wise; and

(d)      whether Government has any plan to revive all such sick units, if so, the details th

ereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SHRI BHAGWANTHKHUBA)


(a) & (b): The details of the major total fertilizer units operating in the country along with the year of establishment and total production capacity are at Annexure.

(c) & (d): There are no fertilizer CPSEs that has been categorized into sick units by the Department of Fertilizers during the last five years. Therefore, the Question of revival of sick units does not arise.
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Annexure

Sl.
No

Major OperationalFertilizer manufacturing units

Name of  the
State

Name of the
Company

Name of the fertilizer
manufacturing
units/Locations

Year of
Establish

ment

Fertilizers Production Capacity
 (in '000' MT)


Urea DAP Complex

Ammonium
Sulphate

1 Haryana

National Fertilizers
Ltd.

National Fertilizers Ltd. :
Panipat

1979
511.50 - - -

2 Madhya Pradesh
National Fertilizers Ltd. :
Vijaipur-I

1988
864.60 - - -

3 Madhya Pradesh
National Fertilizers Ltd. :
Vijaipur-II

1997
864.60 - - -

4 Punjab
National Fertilizers Ltd. :
Nangal-II

1978
478.50 - - -

5 Punjab
National Fertilizers Ltd. :
Bhatinda

1979
511.50 - - -

6 Maharashtra
Rashtriya Chemicals
& Fertilizers Ltd.

Rashtriya Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd.: Trombay

1985
330.00 - 570 -

7 Maharashtra
Rashtriya Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd., Thal

1984
1706.76 - - -

8 Assam
Brahmaputra Valley
Fertilizers
Corporation Ltd

Brahmaputra Valley
Fertilizers Corporation
Ltd.,  Namrup-III


1987

269.56 - - -

9 Kerala
Fertilizer and
Chemicals &
Travancore Ltd.

Fertilizer and Chemicals
& Travancore Ltd. :
Udyogamandal

1943
- - 148.50 225.00

10 Kerala
Fertilizer and Chemicals
& Travancore Ltd. :
Cochin

1943
- - 485.00 -

11 Tamil Nadu
Madras Fertilizer
Ltd.

Madras Fertilizer Ltd. :
Chennai

1971
486.75 - 280.00 -

12 Gujarat

Indian Farmers
Fertilizers Co-
operative Ltd.

Indian Farmers Fertilizers
Co-operative Ltd.: Kandla

1974
- 1200.0 1215.4 -

13 Gujarat
Indian Farmers Fertilizers
Co-operative Ltd.: Kalol

1975
544.50 - - -

14 Odisha
Indian Farmers Fertilizer
Co-operative Ltd. :
Paradeep

2000
- 1500.0 420.0 -

15 Uttar Pradesh
Indian Farmers Fertilizer
Co-operative Ltd. :
Phulpur-I

1981
551.10 - - -

16 Uttar Pradesh
Indian Farmers Fertilizer
Co-operative Ltd. :
Phulpur-II

1997
864.60 - - -

17 Uttar Pradesh
Indian Farmers Fertilizer
Co-operative Ltd. : Aonla-I

1988
864.60 - - -


18 Uttar Pradesh
Indian Farmers Fertilizer
Co-operative Ltd. :
Aonla-II

1996
864.60 - - -

19 Gujarat
KrishakBharati Cooperative Ltd.

KrishakBharati Cooperative Ltd.: Hazira

1986
1729.20 - - -

20 Andhra Pradesh

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.:
Kakinada-I

1992
597.30 - - -

21 Andhra Pradesh
Nagarjuna Fertilizers and
Chemicals Ltd.: Kakinada-II

1998
597.30 - - -

22 Andhra Pradesh
Coromandel
International Ltd.

CoromandalInternationel
Ltd. :Kakinada

1987
- 1925.00 0.00 -

23 Andhra Pradesh
Coromandel
International Ltd.: Vizag

1967
- 0.00 1100.00 -

24 Goa
Paradeep Phosphate
Ltd. ( earlier ZACL-Goa)

Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.
( earlier ZACL-Goa)

1973
399.30 393.00 393.00 -

25 Gujarat
Gujarat Narmada
Valley Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd.

Gujarat Narmada Valley
Fertilizer & Chemicals
Ltd. : Bharuch

1982
636.90 - 142.67 -

26 Gujarat Gujarat State
Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd.

Gujarat State Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd. :
Vadodara

1967
370.59 - 200.00 327.00

27 Gujarat
Gujarat State Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd. : Sikka

1987
- 722.00 0.00 -

28 Karnataka
Manglore Chemicals
& Fertilizers Ltd.

Manglore Chemicals &
Fertilizers Ltd. : Manglore

1976
379.50 220.00 40.00 -

29 Maharashtra
Smartchem
Technologies Ltd.

Smartchem/DFPCL :
Taloja

1992
- - 600.00 -

30 Odisha
Paradeep Phosphate
Ltd.

Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.
:  Paradeep

1986
- 720.00 0.00 -

31 Rajasthan

Chambal Fertilizers
and Chemicals Ltd.

Chambal Fertilizers and
Chemicals Ltd.:
Gadepan-I

1994
864.60 - - -

32 Rajasthan
Chambal Fertilizers and
Chemicals Ltd.: Gadepan-II

1999
864.60 - - -

33 Rajasthan
Chambal Fertilizers and
Chemicals Ltd. Gadepan-III

2019
1270.50 - - -

34 Rajasthan
Shriram Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd.

Shriram Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd. : Kota

1969
379.50 - - -

35 Tamil Nadu
Coromandel
International Ltd.

Coromandel
International Ltd. :
Ennore

1963
- - 300.00 -

36 Tamil Nadu
Southern
Petrochemicals Inds.
Corpn. Ltd.

Southern Petrochemical
Inds.Corpn.Ltd. :
Tuticorin

1975
620.40 - - -

37 Tamil Nadu
Greenstar Fertilizer
Ltd.

Greenstar Fertilizer Ltd. :
Tuticorin

1977
- 347.00 259.00 -

38 Telangana
Ramagundam
Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd.

RFCL, Ramangundam
2021

1270.50 - - -


**********


39 Uttar Pradesh
Indorama India Pvt.
Ltd. (Earlier Grasim
Indus. Ltd.)

 Indorama: Jagdishpur
1988

864.60 - - -

40 Uttar Pradesh
Yara Fertilizers India
Pvt. Ltd.

Yara Fertilizers India Pvt./
TCL.:  Babrala

1994
864.60 - - -

41 Uttar Pradesh
Kribhco Fertilizers
Ltd.

KFL/KribhcoShyam
Fertilizers Ltd. :
Shahjahanpur


1995

864.60 - - -

42 Uttar Pradesh
Kanpur Fertilizers &
Cement Ltd.

KFCL :  Kanpur
1969

722.70 - - -

43 Uttar Pradesh
Hindustan Urvarak &
Rashayan Ltd.(HURL):
Gorakhpur

Hindustan
Urvarak&Rashayan
Ltd.(HURL): Gorakhpur

2021
1270.50 - - -

44 West Bengal

Indorama India Pvt.
Ltd. (Earlier IRC
Agrochemicals Pvt.
Ltd. )

Indorama: Haldia

1985

- 279.00 511.67 -

45 West Bengal
Matix Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd.

Matix Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd. : Panagarh

2017
1270.50 - - -

46
Bihar

Hindustan Urvarak &
Rashayan Ltd.(HURL):
Barauni

Hindustan
Urvarak&Rashayan
Ltd.(HURL): Barauni

2022
1270.50 - - -

47
Jharkhand

Hindustan Urvarak &
Rashayan Ltd.(HURL):
Sindri

Hindustan
Urvarak&Rashayan
Ltd.(HURL): Sindri

2022
1270.50 - - -

48
Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Bharat Agro
Product Ltd.

Madhya Bharat Agro
Product Ltd.

1999
- - 240.00 -

49
Krishna Phoschem
Ltd.

Krishna Phoschem Ltd.
2005

- - 330.00 -

